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1.0

Introduction

This Clause 4.6 variation request has been prepared by Ethos Urban on behalf of Guansheng Australia Pty Ltd. It is
submitted to the City of Sydney Council (Council) in support of a Development Application (DA) for a mixed-use
development at 311-317 Sussex Street, Sydney (the site).
Clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney LEP 2012) enables Council to grant consent for
development even though the development contravenes a development standard imposed by the Sydney LEP
2012. The clause aims to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
achieve better outcomes for and from development.
This Clause 4.6 variation request:
y

Relates to the development standard for the maximum height of buildings (HOB) under Clause 4.3 of the
Sydney LEP 2012; and

y

Should be read in conjunction with the Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) prepared by Ethos Urban,
dated 19 June 2018 and the Architectural Drawings and Design Report prepared by FJMT, dated June 2018.

This Clause 4.6 variation request demonstrates that compliance with the HOB development standard is
unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravention of the standard. Specifically, this Clause 4.6 variation request
demonstrates that, notwithstanding the non-compliance with the HOB development standard, the proposed
development:
y

Achieves the objectives of the HOB development standard and other built form controls of the Sydney LEP
2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (SDCP 2012);

y

Is consistent with the objectives of the B8 Metropolitan Centre zone;

y

Is consistent with the applicable and relevant State and regional planning policies;

y

Has sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention of the standard, as:

y

−

The variation results from and supports the retention of a portion of the existing warehouse building;

−

The variation is appropriate for the site and the surrounding established urban context;

−

The variation will result in a better overall outcome in terms of residential amenity for future occupants;

−

No unacceptable adverse impacts will arise on neighbouring development and the character of the site.

Is in the public interest.

Therefore, the DA may be approved with the variation as proposed in accordance with the flexibility allowed under
clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 2012.
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2.0

Development Standard to be Varied

This Clause 4.6 variation request seeks to justify contravention of the height of buildings (HOB) development
standard set out in clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 2012.
4.3 Height of buildings
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:
(a) to ensure the height of development is appropriate to the condition of the site and its context,
(b) to ensure appropriate height transitions between new development and heritage items and buildings in
heritage conservation areas or special character areas,
(c) to promote the sharing of views,
(d) to ensure appropriate height transitions from Central Sydney and Green Square Town Centre to adjoining
areas,
(e) in respect of Green Square:
(i) to ensure the amenity of the public domain by restricting taller buildings to only part of a site, and
(ii) to ensure the built form contributes to the physical definition of the street network and public spaces.
(2) The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of
Buildings Map.
Note. No maximum height is shown for land in Area 3 on the Height of Buildings Map. The maximum height for
buildings on this land are determined by the sun access planes that are taken to extend over the land by clause
6.17.
(2A) Despite any other provision of this Plan, the maximum height of a building on land shown as Area 1 or Area 2
on the Height of Buildings Map is the height of the building on the land as at the commencement of this Plan.
Clause 4.3(2) provides that the height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the
land on the Height of Buildings Map. The maximum building height for the site under Sydney LEP 2012 (Height of
Buildings Map Sheet 15) is 50 metres (refer to Figure 1).
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Figure 1

Sydney LEP 2012 - Height of Buildings Map

Source: Ethos Urban / Sydney LEP 2012

Ethos Urban | 218079

154

5

311-317 Sussex Street, Sydney | Request to Vary a Development Standard | 19 June 2018

2.1

Extent of Variation Sought

The Proposed development has a maximum building height of RL. 63.480 metres, at the Sussex Street parapet.
The proposed development varies in height from 54.915 metres, at James Lane to 54.612 metres, at Sussex Street.
The proposed development will therefore exceed the maximum building height of 50 metres by 4.612 metres up to
4.915 metres.
The extent of the proposed variation is illustrated in Figure 2, Figure 3 and Figure 4.

Figure 2

The proposed development overlaid with the 50m height plane looking north-west

Source: FJMT
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Figure 3

Extent of variation – Section (east-west)

Source: Ethos Urban / FJMT
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Figure 4

Extent of variation – Sussex Street elevation

Source: Ethos Urban / FJMT

2.2

Reason for Variation

The proposed variation to the maximum height limit is a result of the following site specific reason.
The site accommodates an existing warehouse building, which forms part of a larger group of related warehouse
unit structures known as the ‘Hordern’s Buildings’ erected in 1914. It is noted that the Hordern’s Buildings are not a
local or State heritage item and that the warehouse bays have been substantially modified internally and externally
since construction, with seven of the bays demolished in their entirety.
Notwithstanding, the existing building is representative of a significant architectural building type, being a
warehouse building older than 50 years (refer to Section 3.10.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012), and following
consultation with Council it is proposed to partially retain the building. The proposal retains the first two structural
bays, the Sussex Street façade and the related party walls, maintaining the existing warehouse floor to floor heights.
As shown in Figure 5, Option 1, if the existing building is demolished and the site developed to the maximum height
of 50 metres (in accordance with the minimum floor to floor heights under the Sydney DCP 2012), the development
could reasonably accommodate a gross floor area (GFA) of approx. 4780m2 across 15-storeys. As shown Figure 5,
Option 2, if the building is partially retained, the development could reasonably accommodate a GFA of approx.
4237m2 across 14-storeys, which represents a reduction of approx. 545m2. This reduction results from the retention
of the existing floor levels, which exceed the minimum required under the Sydney DCP 2012 in combination with the
additional structural complexities as a result of partially retaining the building (refer to Section 3.2 for further
discussion).
It is therefore proposed to raise the building height by a maximum of 5 metres to accommodate the GFA that would
otherwise have been provided on the lower levels. As shown in Figure 5, Option 3, the proposed partial retention of
the warehouse and development up to a maximum of 55 metres, results in a GFA of 4750m2, across 16-storeys.
The variation is equivalent to 1 additional storey.
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Floor space comparison – retention and demolition of the existing warehouse
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3.0

Justification for Contravention of the Development Standard

Clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012 provides that:
4.6

Exceptions to development standards

…
(3)

Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard
unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the
contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:
(a)
(b)

that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

Further, Clause 4.6(4)(a) of the Sydney LEP 2012 provides that:
(4)

Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard
unless:
(a)

the consent authority is satisfied that:
(i)
(ii)

(b)

the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause (3), and
the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and

the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.

Assistance on the approach to justifying a contravention to a development standard is also to be taken from the
applicable decisions of the NSW Land and Environment Court and the NSW Court of Appeal in:
1. Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827; and
2. Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009.
The relevant matters contained in Clause 4.6 of the Sydney LEP 2012 and the applicable decisions with respect to
the HOB development standard, are addressed below.

3.1

Clause 4.6(3)(a): Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case

In Wehbe, Preston CJ of the Land and Environment Court provided relevant assistance by identifying five ways in
which a variation to a development standard had been shown as unreasonable or unnecessary.
While Wehbe related to objections made pursuant to State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1 – Development
Standards (SEPP 1), the analysis can be of assistance to variations made under Clause 4.6 where subClause
4.6(3)(a) uses the same language as clause 6 of SEPP 1 (see Four2Five at [61] and [62]).
As the language used in subClause 4.6(3)(a) of the Sydney LEP 2012 is the same as the language used in clause 6
of SEPP 1, the principles contained in Wehbe are of assistance to this Clause 4.6 variation request.
The five methods outlined in Wehbe include:
y

The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard (First Method).

y

The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and therefore
compliance is unnecessary (Second Method).
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y

The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and therefore
compliance is unreasonable (Third Method).

y

The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's own actions in granting
consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the standard is unnecessary and
unreasonable (Fourth Method).

y

The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development standard appropriate
for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance with the standard
would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should not have been included in
the particular zone (Fifth Method).

This request utilises the First Method to justify the validity of the proposed variation. In this regard the following
discussion assesses the proposed development against the objectives of Clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP, and
demonstrates that the objectives of this standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the HOB
development standard.
Objective (a) to ensure the height of development is appropriate to the condition of the site and its context
The site’s inner city context provides the opportunity to design a building which responds to an array of contextual
elements including the existing topography, heritage characteristics, dual outlook to the east and west and
surrounding established and future urban built form. It is noted that under the Sydney Development Control Plan
2012 (Sydney DCP 2012) the site is located within the Central Sydney area, however is not located within any
special character areas.
Consideration has been given to both the existing and future development contexts of the site. These are discussed
below.
Existing Development
As shown in Figure 6, the site’s locality presents a varied and ‘layered’ streetscape character. It is considered that
the proposed built form complements this character and is appropriate with regard to the established building
heights. The Proposed development’s height maintains the street hierarchy within the street block, with taller
buildings to the north, located near street intersections (including Millennium Towers at 289-295 Sussex Street and
Maestri Towers at 298 Sussex Street), shifting to a lower height plane to the south of the site closer to Chinatown
(refer to Figure 7). The proposed development therefore forms part of the transitional built form between denser
CBD developments, to the east and Darling Harbour and Tumbalong Park to the west.
The proposed height variation results in the addition of one habitable floor, which will not result in additional visual
bulk compared with a compliant scheme. From Sussex Street the visual bulk of the additional floor is reduced
through simplification of the built form articulation and materiality and the setback of the upper levels (level 13 and
14) by 3.8 metres above the street frontage height. The proposed setback above the James Lane street wall height
of 6 metres from the centre line of the laneway reduces the visual impact of the development, with the additional
height not visible from the public domain.
Additionally, following consultation with Council, the proposal partially retains the existing warehouse building (not
listed as a local or State heritage item), including the Sussex Street façade. In doing so, the proposal maintains the
existing characteristics of the area including predominant street wall height, views and vistas from street level,
providing visual interest at the street level.
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Existing built form - Sussex Street looking south-east towards
336 Sussex Street

Existing building form - Sussex Street looking north-east
towards 289-295 Sussex Street

Existing built form - Sussex Street looking north

Existing built form - Sussex Street looking south-west towards
318 & 321-325 Sussex Street

Existing built form – Sussex Street looking north-east towards
315 Sussex Street and 299 Sussex Street

Existing built form – Sussex Street looking south-west
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Existing built form – James Lane looking south

Figure 6

Existing built form – James Lane looking north

Photos of surrounding built form

Source: Ethos Urban

Figure 7

Sussex Street elevation – built form comparison

Source: Ethos Urban / FJMT

Future Development
The project team has reviewed the development proposals for the properties adjacent the site, being 309 Sussex
Street to the north (pre-DA level only) and 319 & 321-325 Sussex Street to the south (Development Application
D/2017/188). It is noted that construction of the Vibe Hotel at 319-325 Sussex Street has commenced.
An understanding of these future developments has informed the proposed building height, which responds to both
the existing and future characteristics of the site in order to provide visual compatibility with the properties. As
shown in Figure 7 above, the proposed development will create an general stepping in height and a distinction
between the building forms, while maintaining a clear podium and street wall height. In this context, the proposed
variation in height is not unreasonable.
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Future development of the surrounding area is further envisaged within the draft Central Sydney Planning Strategy
(CSPS). The draft CSPS provides a 20-year growth strategy for Central Sydney, including opportunities for
additional height and density, in the short, medium and long-term. Under the draft CSPS the site is located within
the ‘Western Edge’. Whilst the site has not been identified for height uplift under the draft CSPS, the eastern side of
Sussex Street, immediately adjacent the site, has been marked for height increases from 80 metres up to 110
metres. This has the potential to impact the site’s immediate built form context in the medium to long-term.
More broadly, the draft CSPS Structure Plan (refer to Figure 8) locates the site at the western edge of a ‘high
density zone’ and identified ‘tower cluster’. Maximising height and densities above the established maximum limits
seeks to increase growth opportunities for employment floor space, promote the efficient use of land, and
encourage innovative design within these zones has been proposed. With increased heights to the east of the site,
the proposed development will maintain a stepped transition to the west towards Darling Harbour.
In conclusion, it is considered that the proposed height results in a scale and density of development that is
acceptable given the varied nature of the area. As a result, the proposal does not present as being-out-of-character
for the street, or to neighbouring buildings, with particular regard to the future site conditions.

Figure 8

Extract of the Central Sydney Planning Strategy Structure Plan

Source: City of Sydney Council 2016
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Objective (b) to ensure appropriate height transitions between new development and heritage items and
buildings in heritage conservation areas or special character areas
The site is not a local or State listed heritage item. Nor it is located within a heritage conservation area or special
character area. Two heritage items are located within proximity to the site. James Lane (item I1812) adjoining the
site to the west and the former Sussex Street Public School (item I1965), opposite the site to the east
(approximately 20 metres), are both identified as local heritage items in the Sydney LEP 2012.
A Heritage Impact Statement (June 2018) has been prepared by Urbis to assess the heritage impact of the
proposed works on the significance of the proximate heritage items. The Statement concludes the following:
y

In the statement of significance for James Lane it is noted that the integrity of the flanking building stock
contributes to its significance. Visual assessment concludes that the building stock now partly constitutes
contemporary developments and the setting is already viewed as compromised. Urbis considers that the
relationship of the lane to its enclosed space and surface materials are the main elements for conservation to
historically recognise this thoroughfare. While the proposed works include the removal of the rear façade, they
would be built to the site boundary (zero metre setback) as per the existing facade. As such, the significant
relationship to the enclosed lane would be retained.

y

The character of the James Lane streetscape has also been interpreted through the use of a masonry podium
for new development. This would respect the materiality of the lane and recognise the scale of the former
warehouse buildings. The original quality and articulation of this enclosed space will be appropriately retained
by the application of fenestration which reflects the original solid to void ratio.

y

The former Sussex Street Public School will not be negatively impacted by the proposal either physically or
visually. This is primarily due to the physical and visual separation between the two sites as well as the
considerate design of the new building, which has incorporated design elements that respond appropriately to
the heritage item. While the proposed tower is highly contemporary, the development retains a podium to
Sussex Street which constitutes the original three levels of the Hordern warehouse. The podium would retain a
relationship, in terms of scale and materiality, with the heritage item opposite. The retention of this façade would
ensure that at street level there is no potential for the development to have a visual impact on the opposite
heritage item.

y

The proposed development would be entirely in line with the existing pattern of development in the city, being
high density development with zero street setbacks. Existing views to the two proximate heritage items are
those directly along the respective streets, (noting that James Lane in itself is one of the items) and are lined by
existing development built to street boundaries. As the proposed building would be constructed entirely within
the existing footprint there would be no impact on any existing significant views towards either item.

In accordance with the assessment set out in the Statement, it is considered that there would be no negative
impacts to surrounding heritage items as a result of the proposed works.
Objective (c) to promote the sharing of views
The proposed development seeks to mitigate potential view impacts on neighbouring residential and commercial
properties within an already established dense city environment. A series of view studies (refer to the Architectural
Design Statement and Drawings) have been undertaken to test the impact of the proposed development from
surrounding residential buildings, particularly with regard to views to the west across Darling Harbour.
As shown in Figure 10 to Figure 13, the view studies indicate no material view loss for views from 298 Sussex
Street (to the north-east) and 336 Sussex Street (to the south-east), as a result of the proposed development,
particularly towards Darling Harbour. Existing views are only obscured to other built form or sky, as a result of the
surrounding built form context. In addition, no significant views are obscured from the public domain. The changes
to the current visual outlook resulting from the proposed height variation are acceptable, given the site’s built form
context.
Further, the proposed development maintains a minimum 6 metre setback from the centre line of James Lane to
principal windows and balconies, at level 3 (RL 23.970) and above, per Section 5.1.2.3 of the Sydney DCP 2012
setback requirements from laneways. Re-direction of residential views across the laneway assists in maintaining
privacy for the surrounding properties, specifically 188 Day Street. The varying façade treatments and screening
devices allows for modification of the façade condition to mitigate visual privacy as required, whilst maintaining
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passive surveillance across James Lane. Sufficient separation distances are provided to properties fronting Sussex
Street.
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View sharing and setback analysis – Sussex Street elevation
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View sharing and setback analysis – view from level 16, 298 Sussex Street (proposed scheme)
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View sharing and setback analysis – view from level 16, 298 Sussex Street (alternative scheme)
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View sharing and setback analysis – view from level 16, 336 Sussex Street (proposed scheme)
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View sharing and setback analysis – view from level 16, 336 Sussex Street (alternative scheme)
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Objective (d) to ensure appropriate height transitions from Central Sydney and Green Square Town Centre
to adjoining areas
The site is not located within Green Square, and as such, this objective is not applicable to the proposed
development.
Objective (e) in respect of Green Square (i) to ensure the amenity of the public domain by restricting taller
buildings to only part of a site, and (ii) to ensure the built form contributes to the physical definition of the
street network and public spaces
As above.

3.2

Clause 4.6(3)(b): Environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard

It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify a flexible approach to the
application of the HOB development standard as it applies to the site, due to the partial retention and conversation
of the existing warehouse building.
The building forms part of a larger group of related warehouse unit structures known as the ‘Hordern’s Buildings’,
erected in 1914. It is noted that the Hordern’s Buildings are not a local or State heritage item and that the
warehouse bays have been substantially modified internally and externally since construction, with seven of the
bays demolished in their entirety. Notwithstanding, the existing building is representative of a significant
architectural building type, being a warehouse building older than 50 years (refer to Section 3.10.1 of the Sydney
DCP 2012), and following consultation with Council is proposed for partial retention. The proposal retains the first
two structural bays, the Sussex Street façade and the related party walls and maintain the existing warehouse floor
to floor heights.
As outlined in Section 2.2, if the existing building is demolished and the site developed to the maximum height of 50
metres, the development could reasonably accommodate a gross floor area (GFA) of 4780m2. If the existing
building is partially retained and the site development to 50 metres, the development could reasonably
accommodate a GFA of 4237m2, which represents a reduction of approx. 545m2. It is therefore proposed to raise
the building height by a maximum of 5 metres to accommodate the GFA that would otherwise have been provided
on the lower levels. The variation is equivalent to 1 additional storey.
In addition, the retention of the existing structural bays introduces additional structural complexities, requiring the
new structure to cantilever over the existing structure. Large transfer beams (full height walls) are required on levels
3 and 4. The requirements for these structural walls have had an impact on the planning of these levels and dictates
a specific layout, reducing the overall flexibility of the boarding house levels. Additional structural columns are also
required adjacent to the party walls, which further introduces layout and floor space efficiencies.
Whilst the partial retention of the warehouse building provides a special character for the project and will retain
existing fabric it does result in significant spatial and structural constraints. These constraints are accommodated
within the proposed development as a result of the increased height, providing a comparable floor space area if the
warehouse building was to be removed. It is therefore considered that the proposed numerical variation to the HOB
development standard is appropriate given the constraints identified and that the proposed height will have minimal
environmental impacts, as outlined below.
Solar access and overshadowing to surrounding properties
The proposed development seeks to ensure that overshadowing of adjacent residential properties, particularly 336
Sussex Street and 188 Day Street, is minimised. An overshadowing analysis undertaken by FJMT (refer to
Appendix B and Appendix C) considers the impact of the proposed built form, in accordance with objective 3B-2
and objective 4A-1 of the ADG. Objective 3B-2 states, “overshadowing of neighbouring properties is minimised
during mid-winter”. Objective 4A-1, states “to optimise the number of apartments receiving sunlight to habitable
rooms, primary windows and private open space”. Consideration has also been given to the requirements of Section
4.2.3.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012. The impacts to the two buildings are discussed below.
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188 Day Street
The living areas at 188 Day are located on the western façade and will not be impacted by the proposed
development. Further, the proposed development will not result in additional overshadowing of the secondary
communal open space area at 188 Day Street. As shown in Figure 14, the communal open space area is
overshadowed by the existing building and therefore will not be additionally affected by the proposed development.

Figure 14

Overshadowing analysis 188 Day Street

Source: FJMT

336 Sussex Street
The analysis indicates that the proposed development will result in minor additional overshadowing to living and
private open space areas at 336 Sussex Street between 2:00pm and 3:00pm during mid-winter (21 June).
As shown in Figure 16, a building envelope that complies with the Sydney LEP and DCP built form controls would
result in minor overshadowing of 8 apartments (2.01, 2.02, 3.01, 3.02, 4.01, 4.02, 5.01 and 5.02), with 4 apartments
(2.01, 2.02, 3.01 and 4.01) receiving less than 2 hours of direct sunlight.
As shown in Figure 17, the proposed development increases overshadowing to 12 apartments. It is noted that
apartments 5.01, 6.01 and 7.01 already receive less than the required 2 hours solar access due to the orientation
and design of the building. There will be minor additional overshadowing to one apartment, being 5.02, which
receives 1.5 hours direct solar access as result of proposal. It is considered that the minor impact is acceptable,
given the constrained context of the site.
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Figure 15

Overshadowing analysis 336 Sussex Street – existing condition

Source: FJMT

Figure 16

Overshadowing analysis 336 Sussex Street – DCP compliant envelope

Source: FJMT
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Figure 17

Overshadowing analysis 336 Sussex Street – proposed envelope

Source: FJMT

Building separation
The upper residential levels (level 13 and 14) have been setback from the centre line of James Lane by 6 metres
and from the street wall of Sussex Street by 3.8 metres (refer to Figure 18). The setback to James Lane is
consistent with the requirements of Section 5.1.2.3 of the Sydney DCP 2012 and will provide adequate separation
between the proposed development and the residential dwellings at 188 Day Street, noting that both levels look out
and over the Day Street development to the west. The setback from the street wall of Sussex Street represents a
variation of the minimum weighted average front setback above the street frontage height required in Section
5.1.2.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012. However, the setback is considered appropriate in that it minimises
overshadowing to adjacent properties (refer to solar access and overshadowing discussion above) whilst providing
an efficient development floor plate for the residential dwellings.
The proposed development has a 0 metre setback to the northern and southern boundaries. In accordance with the
requirements of the Building Code of Australia (BCA) and National Construction Code (NCC) and the Sydney DCP
2012, a setback is not required if there are no windows to these two boundaries. These boundary walls will need to
be appropriately fire rated to meet the NCC requirements. A 0 metre setback is considered appropriate given the
nature of the existing streetscape, that there are no adjacent residential buildings and that the setback will not result
adverse amenity impacts for surrounding properties.
Refer to Section 4.3.3 of the Statement of Environmental Effects for further discussion.
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Figure 18

Proposed setbacks

Source: FJMT

Views and visual impact
As noted in Section3.1, the proposed development will not result in unacceptable view loss from the surrounding
residential properties or the public domain, particularly towards Darling Harbour. It is considered that the changes to
the current visual outlook resulting from the proposed height variation are acceptable, given the site’s built form
context.
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3.3

Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii): In the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the zone
and development standard

3.3.1

Consistency with objectives of the development standard

The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the HOB development standard, for the reasons
discussed in Section 3.1 of this report.

3.3.2

Consistency with objectives of the zone

The site is zoned B8 – Metropolitan Centre Zone under the Sydney LEP 2012. The proposed development is
consistent with the objectives of the B8 zone, as outlined below.
Objective (a) to recognise and provide for the pre-eminent role of business, office, retail, entertainment and
tourist premises in Australia’s participation in the global economy
The proposed development seeks to provide retail / commercial and residential uses including boarding house
accommodation. The operation of the proposed retail / commercial tenancies and boarding house will provide
employment opportunities. The boarding house accommodation will provide for domestic and international visitors
to Sydney CBD.
Objective (b) to provide opportunities for an intensity of land uses commensurate with Sydney’s global
status
The proposed development will maximise GFA / FSR to accommodate land uses and a built form that is
commensurate with Sydney’s global status. The proposed development will maintain employment generating uses
on site whilst increasing the supply of residential accommodation in an accessible location, close to amenity, open
space and public transport. It is considered that the intensification of land use is appropriate for the sites location
and built form context.
Objective (c) to permit a diversity of compatible land uses characteristic of Sydney’s global status and that
serve the workforce, visitors and wider community
The proposed development seeks to provide retail / commercial and residential uses including boarding house
accommodation. The proposed uses are consistent with the varied land use character of the site and represent
effective mixed-use development. The provision of additional housing, particularly affordable housing, in a highly
accessible location, will cater to Sydney’s growing population and provide homes closer to Sydney’s CBD and
education and health institutions. In addition, the boarding house accommodation will provide for domestic and
international visitors. Further, the proposed development will provide for ongoing employment opportunities at the
site through the operation of the retail / commercial tenancies and boarding house.
Objective (d) to encourage the use of alternatives to private motor vehicles, such as public transport,
walking or cycling
The site is conveniently located in close proximity to a number of bus routes and train stations including Town Hall
Train Station. The proposed development promotes the use of non-car modes of transport, providing only 11 offstreet car parking spaces to accommodate the residential, boarding house management and retail parking
requirements. Of the 11 parking spaces, 2 are proposed to be dedicated to car-share and operated by a car-share
provider such as GoGet. A total of 30 bicycle parking spaces are proposed within the lower ground level.
Objective (e) to promote uses with active street frontages on main streets and on streets in which buildings
are used primarily (at street level) for the purposes of retail premises
The proposed development maintains the use of the ground floor for retail / commercial purposes, proposing two
retail tenancies fronting Sussex Street. An additional retail tenancy, likely to be a “hole-in-the-wall” style food and
drink premises, is proposed at lower ground level, fronting James Lane. These tenancies will adjoin the lobby,
reception and common areas for the residential and boarding house accommodation above. The retail / commercial
uses in conjunction with the residential and boarding house accommodation will contribute to an active street
frontage and assist with passive surveillance.
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In summary, the proposed development is in the public interest as it:
y

Is generally consistent with the objectives of the HOB development standard and the zone;

y

Is designed to a high architectural standard which responds to its surrounding context and integrates into the
streetscape;

y

Will provide a variety of compatible land uses within the City of Sydney LGA;

y

Will deliver high quality residential apartments and boarding house accommodation in an area well located to
services, education institutions, employment, entertainment and open space;

y

Will ensure the partial retention and reuse of a significant warehouse building typology;

y

Will not result in any unacceptable environmental impacts including overshadowing or privacy impacts on
surrounding properties or traffic impacts; and

y

Will contribute to the vitality and viability of the Sydney CBD and Chinatown area.

3.4

Other Matters for Consideration

Under Clause 4.6(5), in deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Director-General must consider the following
matters:
(5)

In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider:
(a)
(b)
(c)

whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or
regional environmental planning, and
the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting
concurrence.

These matters are addressed below.

3.4.1

Clause 4.6(5)(a): Whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning

The variation of the HOB development standard does not raise any matter of significance for State or regional
planning, rather it is consistent with the most recent metropolitan plan for Sydney, the Greater Sydney Region Plan,
Metropolis of Three Cities, in that it:
y

Will provide increased housing including affordable housing close to the Sydney CBD, major educational
institutions and health facilities;

y

Will provide ongoing employment opportunities at the site;

y

Is well located to public transport connections and promotes the use of non-car modes of transport, contributing
to the more sustainable and efficient movement of people within the Sydney centre; and

y

Will ensure the retention of a significant building typology and will not result in an adverse impact on
surrounding heritage items.

3.4.2

Clause 4.6(5)(b): The public benefit of maintaining the development standard

As demonstrated above, maintaining the HOB development standard would not result in any public benefit in this
situation. If the current development standard was strictly enforced it would be likely to limit the development
feasibility of the site and prevent the site from achieving its highest and best use.
The proposed development as a whole will deliver a number of benefits to the area, including:
y

Providing high quality mixed-use development;

y

Retaining employment generating uses on the site;

y

Delivery of 92 additional housing dwellings to contribute to overcoming the shortfall of housing in Sydney;
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y

Providing housing in an inner-city locality which is located in close proximity to services and facilities and well
serviced by public transport; and

y

Promoting ecological sustainability and sustainable practices through the achievement of BASIX targets.

3.4.3

Clause 5.6(5)(c): Any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the DirectorGeneral before granting concurrence

The proposed development will facilitate the orderly and economic development of a largely underutilised site that is
zoned for a more intense mixed-use development. Currently the existing building achieves an FSR of approximately
3:1, on a site which is identified for a minimum FSR of 7.5:1 under the Sydney LEP 2012. The proposed
development represents an appropriate intensity of use within an accessible CBD context
The variation to the HOB development standard will not raise any matter which could be deemed to have State or
Regional significance. The variance of this development standard will not contravene any overarching State or
Regional objectives or standards.
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4.0

Conclusion

Clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 2012 applies a maximum 50 metre height limit to the site. The development proposes
to exceed this limit by a maximum 5 metres (up to 55 metres) as a result of the partial retention of the existing
warehouse building. This request is submitted to Council in support of this variation to the HOB development
standard.
Consistent with the aim of Clause 4.6 to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in certain circumstances to
achieve better outcomes for and from development, a variation from the standard is considered appropriate given:
y

The objectives of the HOB development standard are achieved notwithstanding the variation to the numerical
control;

y

The proposed development is in the public interest as the proposal remains consistent with the objectives of the
zone and the HOB development standard;

y

The proposed development will ensure the partial retention and reuse of a significant warehouse building
typology;

y

The proposed development is compatible with the existing and future scale and varied character of the
surrounding locality;

y

The proposed development is designed to a high architectural standard which responds to its surrounding
context and integrates into the streetscape;

y

The proposed development will deliver high quality residential apartments and boarding house accommodation
that achieves an appropriate level of amenity for a constrained CBD location;

y

The proposed development will not result in any unacceptable environmental impacts including overshadowing
or privacy impacts on surrounding properties or traffic impacts;

y

The non-compliance with the HOB development standard does not raise any matters of State or regional
planning significance; and

y

Legal precedent has been taken into account and addressed as part of this Clause 4.6 variation request.

In summary, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the contraventions to the development standard. The
Clause 4.6 variation is considered well founded and Council’s support for the variation to the building height
standard is requested.
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